

Nos. 24-35440 & 24-35450

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Movants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Idaho**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, Judicial Action Group, Restoring Liberty Action Committee,
and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Appellants and Reversal**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH MILLER, LLC
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708

PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI
JUDICIAL ACTION GROUP
2700 Corporate Dr., Ste. 200
Birmingham, AL 35242

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
September 19, 2024
*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE HHS SECRETARY HAD NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS	5
A. The Guidance Documents	5
B. EMTALA Never Required Abortions to Be Performed	6
C. The Guidance Documents Undermine the 1989 Amendments to EMTALA	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INJUNCTION AGAINST IDAHO LAW UNDERMINES THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>DOBBS</i>	14
A. <i>Dobbs</i> Returned the Issue of Abortion to the States	14
B. The Biden Administration Dedicated Itself to Undermine <i>Dobbs</i>	16
III. THE GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS CONSTITUTE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF A FEDERAL POLICE POWER	20
A. Idaho Correctly Views the Guidance Documents as a Usurpation of the State Police Power.	20

B. The Founders Intended Dual Sovereignties to Preserve Liberty . . 21

C. The Spending Power 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Amendment X	21
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	1, 6, 7, 10
Idaho Code § 18-604	12
 CASES	
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	21
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	19
<i>Jacobson v. Mass.</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	22
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	23, 24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2, 14, 15
<i>S.D. v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	22
 MISCELLANEOUS	
42 C.F.R. § 457.10	10
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, “Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss” (July 11, 2022)	3, 6
Executive Order No. 14076 (July 8, 2022)	17
John Marshall’s Defense of <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> (G. Gunther ed. 1969)	23
Letter from Xavier Becerra to Health Care Providers, Secretary of Health and Human Services (July 11, 2022)	5, 7, 8, 11

K. Moseley-Morris, “Idaho’s abortion trigger ban clock starts now — ban will take effect Aug. 25,” *Idaho Capital Sun* (July 26, 2022) 2

L. Rose, “Biden’s Radical Shift on Abortion is Out of Step with Most Americans,” *Newsweek* (Feb. 8, 2021) 17

J. Summers, M. Lim, & K. Fox, “HHS Secretary Becerra on federal abortion rights,” *NPR* (June 28, 2022). 18

The White House, “Remarks by President Biden on the Supreme Court Decision to Overturn *Roe v. Wade*” (June 24, 2022). 3, 16, 17

J. Wright, “HHS secretary says ‘everything is on the table’ in response to medication abortion ruling,” *CNN Politics* (Apr. 9, 2023) 18
